

No. 86-133

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1986

JAMES PATRICK NOLLAN and
MARILYN HARVEY NOLLAN, APPELLANTS

v.

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

**ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF CALIFORNIA, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT**

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

CHARLES FRIED

Solicitor General

F. HENRY HABICHT II

Assistant Attorney General

DONALD B. AYER

Deputy Solicitor General

ROGER J. MARZULLA

THOMAS E. HOOKANO

DOUGLAS W. KMIEC

Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

RICHARD J. LAZARUS

Assistant to the Solicitor General

PETER R. STEENLAND, JR.

JOSEPH F. DIMENTO

RAYMOND B. LUDWISZEWSKI

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530

(202) 633-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	3
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
Remand is necessary to determine whether the Coastal Commission's permit condition of a dedication of lateral access is reasonably proportional both in character and degree to the burdens on the public imposed by appellants' development	11
A. No one of the three factors identified by this Court as having particular significance to takings analysis—the character of the governmental action, its interference with reasonable investment-backed expectations, and its economic impact—is dispositive of the constitutionality of the Coastal Commission's lateral access requirement	13
1. A permit condition on development of private property that exacts a limited public easement across the property has been held not to be the equivalent of a permanent physical occupation and therefore should not be treated as a per se taking	14
2. The Coastal Commission's lateral access requirement is not immune from takings challenge on the theory that there is no interference with "reasonable investment-backed expectations" when a landowner has prior notice that a development permit will include a particular condition	16
3. The Coastal Commission's lateral access requirement may amount to an unconstitutional taking although appellants plainly are not being deprived of all "economically viable use" of their property	19

IV

Argument—Continued:	Page
B. The constitutionality of the Coastal Commission's condition on appellants' development permit turns on whether the condition is rationally related to a legitimate governmental goal <i>and</i> whether the terms of the condition are reasonably proportional both in character and degree to the burdens imposed by appellants' development	21
C. Neither court below applied the correct takings analysis and, consequently, remand is necessary for further consideration of facts relevant to disposition of appellants' takings claim	24
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255	13, 18, 20, 28
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51	16
<i>Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , No. 85-495 (Nov. 17, 1986)	30
<i>Ansuini v. City of Cranston</i> , 107 R.I. 63, 264 A.2d 910	25
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40	11, 20
<i>Board of Supervisor's v. Rowe</i> , 216 Va. 128, 216 S.E.2d 199	27
<i>Bowen v. Agencies Opposed to Social Security Entrapment</i> , No. 85-521 (June 19, 1986)	17
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539	15
<i>City of Berkeley v. Superior Court</i> , 26 Cal.3d 515, 606 P.2d 362, 162 Cal. Rptr. 327	3
<i>City of College Station v. Turtle Rock Corp.</i> , 680 S.W.2d 802	24, 25
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 85-390 (June 2, 1986)	30
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532	18
<i>Collis v. City of Bloomington</i> , 310 Minn. 5, 246 N.W.2d 19	25, 26, 27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609	23
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , No. 84-1555 (Feb. 26, 1986)	11, 12, 14, 16-17, 19, 23, 25
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm'n</i> , 271 U.S. 583	19, 22
<i>Griggs v. Allegheny County</i> , 369 U.S. 84	14
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229	18
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264	13, 25
<i>Hollywood, Inc. v. Broward County</i> , 431 So.2d 606..	25
<i>Home Builders Ass'n v. City of Kansas City</i> , 555 S.W.2d 832	24
<i>Howard County v. JJM, Inc.</i> , 301 Md. 256, 482 A.2d 908	23
<i>Jenad v. Village of Scarsdale</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 78, 218 N.E.2d 673, 271 N.Y.S.2d 955	24
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164	11, 12, 14, 15, 26
<i>Kirby Forest Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1	11
<i>Land/Vest Properties, Inc. v. Town of Plainfield</i> , 117 N.H. 817, 379 A.2d 200	24
<i>Longridge Builders, Inc. v. Planning Board</i> , 52 N.J. 348, 245 A.2d 336	24
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419	13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 26
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County</i> , No. 84-2015 (June 25, 1986)	12
<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789	22
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456	18
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312	22
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 414..	23, 26
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcock Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105.....	23
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170	27, 29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 33 Cal.3d 158, 655 P.2d 306, 188 Cal. Rptr. 104	26
<i>Pacific States Box & Basket Co. v. White</i> , 296 U.S. 176	18
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573	27
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104	11, 13, 14, 18, 20, 22, 28
<i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393	23, 28
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74	11, 12, 27, 29
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 166	23
<i>Railway Express v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106	27
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986	11, 13, 17, 18, 19, 26, 29
<i>Sanks v. Georgia</i> , 401 U.S. 144	12
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941	22
<i>Stephenson v. Binford</i> , 287 U.S. 251	22, 23, 25
<i>St. Louis v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 92	15
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256	14
<i>United States v. Eureka Mining Company</i> , 357 U.S. 155	26
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70	18
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155	16, 18, 29
<i>Williams v. Georgia</i> , 349 U.S. 375	12
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV	29
Amend. V (Takings Clause)	9, 10, 18, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28
Cal. Const. Art. X, § 4	28
Clean Water Act § 404, 33 U.S.C. 1344	2
Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, 16 U.S.C. 1451 <i>et seq.</i> :	
16 U.S.C. 1452(2)(D)	18
16 U.S.C. 1454(a)(1)	1

VII

Constitution, statutes and regulations—Continued :	Page
16 U.S.C. 1454 (b) (7)	2, 18
16 U.S.C. 1454 (h) (2)	2
16 U.S.C. 1455 (a)	2
16 U.S.C. 1455 (d) (2)	2
16 U.S.C. 1455a (a) (1) (B)	2
16 U.S.C. 1458	2
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. 1539 (a)	2
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code Ann. § 1094.5(g) (West 1980)	7
Cal. Pub. Res. Code (West 1986) :	
§ 30212	6
§ 30212 (a)	4
§ 30212 (b) (2)	5, 25
33 C.F.R. :	
Section 320.4 (e)	3
Section 320.4 (g) (2)	3
Section 325.4 (a)	2, 3
36 C.F.R. 212.9 (b)	3
Miscellaneous :	
ALI, <i>Model Land Development Code</i> (1976)	22
Costonis, <i>Presumptive and Per Se Takings: A De-</i> <i>cisional Model for the Taking Issue</i> , 58 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 465 (1983)	23
Heyman & Gilhool, <i>The Constitutionality of Impos-</i> <i>ing Increased Community Costs On New Sub-</i> <i>urban Residents Through Subdivision Exactions</i> , 73 Yale L.J. 1119 (1964)	21
Michelman, <i>Property, Utility, and Fairness: Com-</i> <i>ments on the Ethical Foundations of "Just Com-</i> <i>ensation" Law</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1164 (1967)	14
R. Stern, E. Gressman & S. Shapiro, <i>Supreme</i> <i>Court Practice</i> (6th ed. 1986)	12
